

No. 23-695

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

--against--

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 14R
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

I. The Drug Enforcement Agency intercepted a package addressed to “Jocelyn Meyer” in the course of their investigation..... 1

II. After discovering that her packages were moved, Defendant left two voicemails for Millwood.....3

III. Defendant has a prior conviction for petit larceny.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Defendant’s Fourth Amendment right was not violated when the Drug Enforcement Agency opened a sealed package addressed and sent to Defendant’s P.O. Box, despite there being a search and seizure, because it was registered to a fictitious name.....6

 A. The manner in which the search and seizure of Defendant’s packages was conducted was reasonable because at the time the investigation was conducted the defendant had no possessory interest in the packages and the invasion of privacy was minimal..... 8

 B. Because Defendant registered her P.O. Box under an alias, assuming the title of a public figure, she possessed no reasonable expectation of privacy in the package sent under the Fourth Amendment.10

II. Defendant’s recorded voicemail statements are not admissible pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3) because the declarant had a chance to reflect..... 13

 A. Hearsay statements are only admissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3) when the declarant’s statements are contemporaneous, demonstrate no chance to reflect, and are relevant to an issue in the case.....15

	B. Because Defendant had a chance to reflect prior to the creation of the voicemails, her statements are inadmissible under Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3).....	18
III.	Because Defendant's prior conviction for petit larceny was committed in a deceitful manner, the decision to admit it as impeachment evidence under Rule 609(a)(2) should be affirmed.....	20
	A. In interpreting which crimes fall within the scope of Rule 609(a)(2), to determine whether admission of a prior conviction is proper, courts look to the underlying facts and distinguish between crimes of deceit and crimes of violence.....	21
	B. In the instant case, because the trial court was able to readily determine Defendant's prior conviction to be a crime of deceit by looking to the underlying facts, the court should affirm the decision of the Fourteenth Circuit.....	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Products, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	7
<i>Cianci v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 935 (2005).....	14, 19
<i>Colasanto v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 100 F.3d 203 (1st Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Diggs v. Guynup</i> , 621 F.Supp. 3d 315 (N.D.N.Y 2022).....	24
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).....	9, 11
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	7
<i>Horton v. Allen</i> , 370 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Insurance Co. v. Mosley</i> , 75 U.S. 397, 404 (1869).....	16
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	7
<i>Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Hilmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892).....	16
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	27
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 839 F.2d 854 (1st Cir. 1988).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Brackeen</i> , 969 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Broadwater</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 571 (7th Cir. 2003).....	28

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 603 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>United States v. Cardascia</i> , 951 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 232 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 716 F.3d, 828.....	12
<i>United States v. Correa</i> , 908 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Davidson</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. DiMaggio</i> , 744 F. Supp. 43 (N.Y.N.D. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. DiMaria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 643 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 850 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Feng</i> , 25 F. App'x. 635 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Ferebee</i> , 957 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Fineday</i> , No. 23-cr-224, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233568 (D. Minn. December 19, 2023).....	28
<i>United States v. Fulford</i> , 980 F.2d 1110 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Fontanez</i> , No. 19-cr-10421-DJC, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141256 (D. Mass. August 14, 2023).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 667 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22, 24

<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 959 F.2d 1371 (7th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 354 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986).....	14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Koenig</i> , 856 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Lawal</i> , 736 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Layton</i> , 549 F.Supp. 903 (N.D.Cal. 1982).....	14
<i>United States v. LeMaster</i> , 54 F.3d 1224 (6th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Macey</i> , 8 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Manos</i> , 848 F.2d 1427 (7th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Mejia-Alarcon</i> , 995 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1993).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Myrick</i> , No. 3:22-cr-148-HEH, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48108. (E.D.Va. March 21, 2023).....	28
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977).....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Partyka</i> , 561 F.2d 118 (8th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980).....	14, 15, 16, 18

<i>United States v. Ramapuram</i> , 632 F.2d 1149 (4th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Rivera-Hernandez</i> , 497 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	22, 27
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 396 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970).....	11
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 702 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23, 25

Statutes

21 U.S.C. Section 841(a)(1).....	1, 5
21 U.S.C. Section 841(b)(1)(A)(vi).....	1
21 U.S.C. Section 853.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 803.....	13, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 803 advisory committee’s note.....	15, 16
Federal Rule of Evidence 105.....	26
Federal Rule of Evidence 609.....	21, 23, 25
Fed. R. Evid. 609 advisory committee’s note.....	22, 27
Federal Rule of Evidence 802.....	13

Other Authorities

Roger C. Park, *Impeachment with Evidence of Prior Convictions*, 36 Sw. U. L. Rev. 793

(2008).....	21
Eleanor Swift, Narrative Theory, FRE 803(3), and Criminal Defendants' Post-Crime State of Mind Hearsay, 38 Seton Hall L. Rev. 975 (2008).....	14
